GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PLANNING, INVESTMENT PROMOTION & SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the 11th December, 2023.

No.PLA.25/2023/10 – In partial modification to this Department's Notification. No.PLA.25/2023 /4, dt. 17.08.2017, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the Regional Planning and Development Council with the following members for the areas covered under the East, West, North, South and South West Garo Hills District with headquarter at Tura, with immediate effect and until further orders.

1.	Shri Shri Rakesh A. Sangma, MDC.	-	Chairman
2.	Shri Sengbath R. Marak	-	Deputy-Chairman
3.	Deputy Commissioner, East Garo Hills District.	-	Member
4.	Deputy Commissioner, West Garo Hills District.	-	Member
5.	Deputy Commissioner, North Garo Hills District	-	Member
6.	Deputy Commissioner, South Hills District.	-	Member
7.	Deputy Commissioner, South West Garo Hills District.	-	Member
	OSD & Ex-officio Joint Secretary, Planning, Investment Promotion & Sustainable Development (R) Department	-	Member Secretary

The functions of the Regional Planning & Development Council will be as follows:-

- 1. To review the natural and human resource potential of the region with reference to the pattern of development and exploitation of such regional resources, and to suggest ways and means for optimum development and exploitation of these resources.
- 2. To formulate and project realistic regional needs and aspirations, keeping in view availability of resources for the region. To achieve such end, the Council will prioritize schemes and programmes within the objectives of the National and State Plans and fiscal resources likely to be available for such purposes.
- 3. Formulation of realistic Annual, Five Year and Perspective Regional Development Plans.
- 4. Intra-regional co-ordination of implementation of plan programme and schemes.
- 5. To monitor, evaluate, review and suggest course corrections for implementation of development plans and programmes at the regional level.
- 6. To discharge such other functions as may be specifically assigned to the Council from time to time by State Government, and to make suitable recommendation(s) for such purposes.
- 7. To formulate, consider and recommend Annual Regional Development Plans and to submit such plans within September each year, for the following year.

(Sd/- Dr. Vijay Kumar D., IAS) Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Planning, Investment Promotion & Sustainable Development Department.

Memo.No.PLA.25/2023/10 - A,

Dated Shillong the 11th December, 2023.

- Copy to :-
- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor, Raj Bhavan, Meghalaya, Shillong. 2.
- The Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 3.
- The Private Secretary to Deputy Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong. The Private Secretary to all Ministers, Meghalaya, Shillong. 4.
- The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary/Additional Chief Secretary to the 5. Government of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. Shri Rakesh A. Sangma, MDC, Chairman, Regional Planning and Development Council,
- Shri Sengbarth R. Marak, Deputy-Chairman, Regional Planning and Development 7. Council, Tura. 8.
- All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner & Secretaries/ Secretaries to the Government of Meghalava.
- 9. The Commissioner & Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- The Accountant General (A&E) Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary 10. action.
- 11. All Administrative Departments/Head of Departments
- 12. The Deputy Commissioners/East/West/North/South/South West Garo Hills District.
- 13. Chief Minister's Secretariat for information.
- 14. Cabinet Affairs Department for information.
- 15. Finance (AF) Department for information.
- 16. Secretariat Administration (Esst.) Department/Secretariat Administration (Accounts) Department/ Secretariat Administration Department (Nazarat) for information and necessary action.
- 17. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication in the Official Gazette.
- 18. Programmer Planning Department for favour of uploading in the Department's website.

H

By order etc.,

(D. Sayo) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Planning, Investment Promotion & Sustainable Development Department.